	Attorney Docker No. 31358 00134	
3FORM PTO-1595 I 06 - 30 - OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		
101082 Name of conveying party(ies): Damon L. JONES and Carl Douglas RAY	225 2. Name and address of receiving party(les): Tredegar Industries, Inc.	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? _Yes X No	Internal Address:1100 Boulders Parkway, Richmond Virginia 23225	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 1100 Boulders Parkway, Richmond	
X Assignment _ Merger	Virginia 23225	
_ Security Agreement _ Change of Name	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
Other		
Execution Date: June 4, 1999	6.28.99	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s) U.S. Serial No. 09/274069 filed March 22, 1999 and	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers attached? _ Yes X No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2	
Jeffery E. Bacon Jenkens & Gilchrist, P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$\frac{40.00}{}\$	
1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 3200 Dallas, Texas 75202-2799	Enclosed	
,	X Overpayment or underpayment of this fee is authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	8. Deposit account number:	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Jeffery E Bacon, Reg. No. 35,055 Name of Person Signing Signature 21 June 1999 Date		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231		
/30/1999 NTHQI1 00000044 09274069 CERTIFICATE OF MAILING		
FC:581 40.00 Phereby certify that this paper or fee is being deposited with the U.S. Postal Service via first class stail on the dale indicated below and is addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for Patents and Tadomarks, Washington, D.C. 20231 Date: June. 1999		
Type or Print Name FAROL YOUNG () Suprature ()		
Signame		

PATENT REEL: 010054 FRAME: 0098

Docket No. 31358-00134

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, the undersigned, have invented certain new and useful improvements

in the following:

VACUUM FORMED COATED FIBROUS MAT

for which I have made application for United States Letters Patent, the said application having

been filed on March 22, 1999 as serial number 09/274,069.

WHEREAS, TREDEGAR INDUSTRIES, INC., a corporation organized and existing

under the laws of the State of Virginia, having its principal place of business at 1100 Boulders

Parkway, Richmond, Virginia 23225 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of

acquiring our entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the said

applications and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good

and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do

hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives

our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said applications and all

patents which may be granted therefore, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations,

continuation-in-part and extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner

of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom,

insofar as our interest is concerned, to the said ASSIGNEE of our entire right, title and interest.

ASSIGNMENT - Page 1 of 4

IPDAL:219489.1 31358-00134

PATENT REEL: 010054 FRAME: 0099

Docket No. 31358-00134

I also hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal

representatives the full and exclusive rights, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said

applications throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents,

utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the

world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership

of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and

I further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments,

declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such

rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

I hereby further agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its successors,

assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to us respecting any improvements; and, at the

expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute

all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all

lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said

ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper

protection for said invention in all countries.

ASSIGNMENT - Page 2 of 4

IPDAL:219489.1 31358-00134

PATENT REEL: 010054 FRAME: 0100

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have h	nereunto set my hand and seal this day of
June, 1999.	9. 1
	100
	Damon L. Jones
NOTARY:	
State of /NDIANA §	
County of \(\(\)	
On this 4th day of June	, 1999, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and
County aforesaid, personally appeared Damon L. Jon	ies, to me well known and known by me to be the person of the tent, and acknowledged the same to be his own free act and deed.
	Mary C. Myers
	Notary Public MARY A. MYERS
	My Commission Expires: 11-5-01
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have h	nereunto set my hand and seal this 4th day of
, 1999.	$\alpha \circ \alpha \circ \alpha$
F	Class Store of the
	Carl Douglas Ray
NOTARY:	5
State of /NO/ANA §	
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	
County of VIGO §	
On this 4th day of June	, 1999, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and
	Ray, to me well known and known by me to be the person of
the above name who signed and sealed the foregoing ins deed.	trument, and acknowledged the same to be his own free act and
	Marya a Museus
	Mary a. Myers Notary Public MARY A MYERS
	My Commission Expires:

IPDAL:219489.1 31358-00134

ASSIGNMENT - Page 3 of 4

PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have he	reunto set my hand and seal this <u>11th</u> day of
June , 1999.	Heith Bradsbauer Keith Brechtelsbauer
	Keim Brechteisbauer
NOTARY:	
State of Virginia §	
Sounty of Chesterfield § ss	s.:
	, 1999, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and
of the above name who signed and sealed the fore	chtelsbauer, to me well known and known by me to be the person going instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his own free act
and deed.	Patricia a Thomas
	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires:
	June 30, 2001

ASSIGNMENT - Page 4 of 4

RECORDED: 06/28/1999

IPDAL:219489.1 31358-00134